

Case Nos. A159320 & 159658

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
FOURTH DIVISION**

CALIFORNIA RENTERS LEGAL ADVOCACY AND EDUCATION
FUND, *et al.*,
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SAN MATEO, *et al.*,
Defendants and Respondents;

On Appeal from an Order Denying Petition for Writ of Mandate, Judgment,
and Order Denying Motion to Vacate/Motion for New Trial
Case No. 18-CIV-02105
The Superior Court of San Mateo County
Honorable George A. Miram, Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

*HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Jennifer L. Hernandez (SBN 114951)
jennifer.hernandez@hklaw.com
Daniel R. Golub (SBN 286729)
daniel.golub@hklaw.com
Emily M. Lieban (SBN 303079)
emily.lieban@hklaw.com
Emily Warfield (SBN 333878)
emily.warfield@hklaw.com
50 California Street, 28th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Tel: (415) 743-6900
Fax: (415) 743-6910

Attorneys for Petitioners and Appellants California Renters Legal
Advocacy and Education Fund, Victoria Fierce and John Moon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 9

REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS 13

 I. THE CITY’S RECORD ON HOUSING SHOWS THE NEED FOR
 ROBUST HOUSING POLICY. 13

 II. THE PROJECT..... 15

 III. THE COMMISSION AND COUNCIL’S ACTIONS. 17

ARGUMENT 18

 I. SINCE SECTION 65589.5(F)(4) CONSTITUTIONALLY APPLIES
 TO ALL ASPECTS OF A PROJECT’S CONSISTENCY WITH
 OBJECTIVE STANDARDS, THE PETITION SHOULD BE
 GRANTED. 18

 A. Section 65589.5(f)(4) Applies to All Aspects of Whether a
 Project Complies with Objective Standards. 19

 B. The Court Should Reject Respondents’ Constitutional
 Claims. 24

 1. Respondents’ Waiver Arguments Are Unserious. 24

 2. Respondents’ Constitutional Arguments Are Meritless. ... 29

 a. The Legislature Does Not Violate the Constitution by
 Enacting a Non-Deferential Standard of Review 29

 b. Respondents’ Specific Constitutional Arguments Fail. . 33

 i. Paragraph f(4) Presents No Due Process Issue 33

 ii. Paragraph f(4) Does Not Delegate Municipal
 Authority. 35

 iii. The Home Rule Doctrine Does Not Prohibit the
 Legislature From Enacting Paragraph f(4). 36

 3. The Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Does Not
 Apply. 39

 II. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED IRRESPECTIVE OF
 WHETHER AND HOW PARAGRAPH (F)(4) IS APPLIED. 40

 A. Courts Do Not Defer to a City About Whether The City Has
 Complied with a State Law Intended as a Limitation on
 Municipal Authority..... 41

 B. The Project Complies with All Objective Standards. 43

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

1. To the Extent the MFDGs Are “Part of” the City’s General Plan or Zoning Standards, the MFDGs Are Subjective Policies, Not “Objective” Standards 43

2. The Project Complies with Every Aspect of the Height Variation Guideline That Could Possibly Be Construed as Objective. 45

III. THE PROPER REMEDY IS A WRIT OF MANDATE DIRECTING THE CITY TO COMPLY WITH THE HAA. 47

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. City of San Jose</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 683	37
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. State Air Resources Board</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 1487	42
<i>Bam, Inc. v. Board of Police Com'rs</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 1343	17
<i>Bayside Timber Co. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 1	25
<i>Berkeley Hills Watershed Coal. v. City of Berkeley</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 880	20, 42
<i>Boling v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 898	42
<i>Buena Vista Gardens Apartment Assn. v. City of San Diego Planning Dept.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 289	35, 41
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1	37
<i>California Native Plant Soc'y v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App. 4th 603	20
<i>Calvert v. Cty. of Yuba</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 613	34
<i>City of El Centro v. Lanier</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1494	30
<i>City of Huntington Beach v. Becerra</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 243	37, 38
<i>City of Pasadena v. Chamberlain</i> (1928) 204 Cal. 653	35

<i>County of Riverside v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 278	36
<i>Curcio v. Svanevik</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 955	26
<i>People ex rel. Department of Public Works v. Los Angeles</i> (1960) 179 Cal.App.2d 558	35
<i>DiCampoli-Mintz v. Cty. of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983	22
<i>E. Sacramento Partnerships for a Livable City v. City of Sacramento</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 281	20
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	25
<i>Harrington v. City of Davis</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 420	20, 42
<i>Hepner v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1475	25
<i>Honchariw v. Cty. of Stanislaus</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 1066	15
<i>Horn v. Cty. of Ventura</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 605	34
<i>J. Arthur Properties, II, LLC v. City of San Jose</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 480	42
<i>Jenner v. City Council</i> (1958) 164 Cal.App.2d 490	25
<i>JRS Products, Inc. v. Matsushita Electric Corp. of America</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 168	25
<i>Keener v. Jeld-Wen, Inc.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 247	26
<i>Lockyer v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055	30, 33, 39
<i>Marquez v. City of Long Beach</i>	

(2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 552	40
<i>MHC Operating Limited Partnership v. City of San Jose</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 204	42
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1178	39
<i>Nellie Gail Ranch Owners Assn. v. McMullin</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 982	26
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> 13 Cal.3d 68, 75 (1974).....	30, 35, 42
<i>Ocean Park Associates v. Santa Monica Rent Control Board</i> (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 1050	42
<i>People v. Chandler</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 508	39
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1137	21
<i>Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903	21, 29
<i>Preserve Shorecliff Homeowners v. City of San Clemente</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1427	25
<i>Protecting Our Water and Environmental Resources v. County of Stanislaus</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 479	42
<i>San Francisco Fire Fighters Local 798 v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 653	29, 30, 41, 42
<i>SP Star Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 459	27
<i>Tower Lane Properties v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 262	43
<i>Truck Insurance Exchange v. AMCO Insurance Company</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 619	26
<i>Wilson v. City of Laguna Beach</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 543	48

<i>Wilson v. City of San Bernardino</i> (1960) 186 Cal.App.2d 603	36
--	----

Statutes

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 430.80	27, 33
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1859	21
Cal. Gov. Code § 65589.5	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov. Code § 65589.6	41
Cal. Gov. Code § 65913.4	12, 16, 29
Cal. Gov. Code § 65915	13, 15

Regulations

14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15369	35
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15384	34
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15040	48

Legislative History Materials

California Bill Analysis, Senate Committee on Governance and Finance, 2017-2018 Regular Session, Assembly Bill 3194, CA B. An., A.B. 3194, Sen. (June 26, 2018).....	15, 22
California Bill Analysis, Assembly Committee, 2017-2018 Regular Session, Assembly Bill 1515, CA B. An., A.B. 1515, Assem. (Apr. 26, 2017).....	19
California Bill Analysis, Senate Committee on Transp. & Housing, 2017-2018 Regular Session, Assembly Bill 1515, CA B. An., A.B. 1515, Assem. (July 11, 2017)	23, 31
California Bill Analysis, Senate Rules Committee, Floor Analysis, 2001-2002 Regular Session, Sen. Bill No. 1721, CA B. An., S. B. 1721, Sen. (June 20, 2002)	44
Stats. 1979, Ch. 1207, § 3.....	17
Stats. 2017, Ch. 378, § 1.....	40

Other Authorities

213 Cal.Jur.3d, Constitutional Law § 61 25

Editorial, *The Cities We Need*, N.Y. TIMES (May 11, 2020)..... 13

Eisenberg et al., *Cal. Practice Guide: Civil, Appeals and Writs* (The Rutter Group 2020), § 8:265..... 26

Kendall, *Is California’s Most Controversial New Housing Production Law Working?*, SAN JOSE MERCURY NEWS, Nov. 24, 2019,..... 16

Legis. Analyst, *California’s High Housing Costs: Causes and Consequences* (2015) 14

Legis. Analyst, *The 2016-17 Budget: Considering Changes to Streamline Local Housing Approvals* (2016) 17

Legis. Analyst, *Do Communities Adequately Plan for Housing?* (2017) 15

Niksa, *San Jose Has 451 Affordable Housing Units in the Works That Were Approved Under Two State Laws That Eased the Process*, SILICON VALLEY BUSINESS JOURNAL, Feb. 23, 2021 16

McKinsey & Company, *A Tool Kit to Close California’s Housing Gap: 3.5 Million Homes By 2025* (2016)..... 14, 15

Reid, *The Costs of Affordable Housing Production*, UC Berkeley Turner Center for Housing Innovation (March 2020) 16

Rothstein, *The Black Lives Next Door*, N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 14, 2020) 9
